
From: Long, Kyle <Kyle.Long@kimley-horn.com>

Subject: RE: Port 460 - Building 2 fire solution

To: Kevin Hughes <khughes@suffolkva.us>; Ashlie H. Jordan <ahjordan@suffolkva.us>; Adam James

<ajames@suffolkva.us>; Thomas E. West <twest@suffolkva.us>; Bourke, Katy <Katy.Bourke@kimley-

horn.com>

Cc: Paul J. Retel <pretel@suffolkva.us>; Chris D. Cornwell <ccornwell@suffolkva.us>; Sean Day

<sday@suffolkva.us>; Nick Salameda <nsalameda@rockefellergroup.com>; Karl Morris

<karl@mataninc.com>; Matthew A. Sims <msims@suffolkva.us>; Kyle Collins <kcollins@hgi-fire.com>;

Tyler Edwards <tyleredwards@clancytheys.com>; France, Dave <Dave.France@kimley-horn.com>

Sent: May 12, 2025 9:38 AM (UTC-04:00)

Attached: Building 2 Utility Sheets.pdf

Some people who received this message don't often get email from kyle.long@kimley-horn.com. Learn why this is important

Caution: This email originated from a source outside of the City of Suffolk. Do not click on links or open attachments

unless you recognize the sender and you know the content is safe.

Good morning all,
 
Please see the attached utility plan sheets for Building 2 to use as a reference during our meeting today.
 
Thank you,
 
Kyle Long, EIT

Kimley-Horn | 4525 Main Street, Suite 1000, Virginia Beach, VA 23462

Direct: 757-785-4531 |  www.kimley-horn.com

 
Proud to be one of FORTUNE’s 100 Best Companies to Work For 

 
 

From: Kevin Hughes <khughes@suffolkva.us> 

Sent: Monday, May 12, 2025 9:01 AM

To: Ashlie H. Jordan <ahjordan@suffolkva.us>; Adam James <ajames@suffolkva.us>; Long, Kyle <Kyle.Long@kimley-

horn.com>; Thomas E. West <twest@suffolkva.us>; Bourke, Katy <Katy.Bourke@kimley-horn.com>

Cc: Paul J. Retel <pretel@suffolkva.us>; Chris D. Cornwell <ccornwell@suffolkva.us>; Sean Day <sday@suffolkva.us>;

Nick Salameda <nsalameda@rockefellergroup.com>; Karl Morris <karl@mataninc.com>; Matthew A. Sims

<msims@suffolkva.us>; Kyle Collins <kcollins@hgi-fire.com>; Tyler Edwards <tyleredwards@clancytheys.com>; France,

Dave <Dave.France@kimley-horn.com>

Subject: RE: Port 460 - Building 2 fire solution

 
Attached is the ordinance that was approved at the City Council meeting. See page 8 on the pdf…paragraph
(6).
 
Thank you,
 
 

Kevin Hughes
Deputy City Manager, Development
 

From: Ashlie H. Jordan <ahjordan@suffolkva.us> 

Sent: Friday, May 9, 2025 1:28 PM

To: Adam James <ajames@suffolkva.us>; Long, Kyle <Kyle.Long@kimley-horn.com>; Thomas E. West

<twest@suffolkva.us>; Bourke, Katy <Katy.Bourke@kimley-horn.com>

Cc: Paul J. Retel <pretel@suffolkva.us>; Kevin Hughes <khughes@suffolkva.us>; Chris D. Cornwell

<ccornwell@suffolkva.us>; Sean Day <sday@suffolkva.us>; Nick Salameda <nsalameda@rockefellergroup.com>; Karl
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Morris <karl@mataninc.com>; Matthew A. Sims <msims@suffolkva.us>; Kyle Collins <kcollins@hgi-fire.com>; Tyler

Edwards <tyleredwards@clancytheys.com>; France, Dave <Dave.France@kimley-horn.com>

Subject: Re: Port 460 - Building 2 fire solution

 
Good Afternoon,
 
I am only available Monday afternoon 1:00pm-3:00pm. With that being said, I would need a plan sheet
sent for review prior to any meeting. 
 
The only change we had requested from the previous proposed plan was that the hydrants cannot be
behind the pump, which from my understanding is what the new ordinance also states. Again, I have not
seen the final approved copy of this. 
Also, the FDC needed to be moved so that it is behind the pump.
 
Thank you,
 
Ashlie Jordan

Fire Protection Plans Reviewer/Inspector
Fire Marshal's Office
Suffolk Fire & Rescue
300 Kings Fork Road
Suffolk, VA 23434
(757) 514-4541
 

From: Adam James <ajames@suffolkva.us>

Sent: Friday, May 9, 2025 1:14 PM

To: Long, Kyle <Kyle.Long@kimley-horn.com>; Ashlie H. Jordan <ahjordan@suffolkva.us>; Thomas E. West

<twest@suffolkva.us>; Bourke, Katy <Katy.Bourke@kimley-horn.com>

Cc: Paul J. Retel <pretel@suffolkva.us>; Kevin Hughes <khughes@suffolkva.us>; Chris D. Cornwell

<ccornwell@suffolkva.us>; Sean Day <sday@suffolkva.us>; Nick Salameda <nsalameda@rockefellergroup.com>; Karl

Morris <karl@mataninc.com>; Matthew A. Sims <msims@suffolkva.us>; Kyle Collins <kcollins@hgi-fire.com>; Tyler

Edwards <tyleredwards@clancytheys.com>; France, Dave <Dave.France@kimley-horn.com>

Subject: RE: Port 460 - Building 2 fire solution

 
Oops, that was my mistake.  We can be available for a 9am call on Tuesday if that works.

 

Adam James

Assistant Director of Public Utilities | Direct: 757-514-7065

 

From: Long, Kyle <Kyle.Long@kimley-horn.com> 

Sent: Friday, May 9, 2025 1:13 PM

To: Adam James <ajames@suffolkva.us>; Ashlie H. Jordan <ahjordan@suffolkva.us>; Thomas E. West

<twest@suffolkva.us>; Bourke, Katy <Katy.Bourke@kimley-horn.com>

Cc: Paul J. Retel <pretel@suffolkva.us>; Kevin Hughes <khughes@suffolkva.us>; Chris D. Cornwell

<ccornwell@suffolkva.us>; Sean Day <sday@suffolkva.us>; Nick Salameda <nsalameda@rockefellergroup.com>; Karl

Morris <karl@mataninc.com>; Matthew A. Sims <msims@suffolkva.us>; Kyle Collins <kcollins@hgi-fire.com>; Tyler

Edwards <tyleredwards@clancytheys.com>; France, Dave <Dave.France@kimley-horn.com>

Subject: RE: Port 460 - Building 2 fire solution

 

Caution: This email originated from a source outside of the City of Suffolk. Do not click on links or open attachments

unless you recognize the sender and you know the content is safe.
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Adam, sorry for any confusion. Our team is available any time except 3:30-4:00 Monday or 10:00-10:30
Tuesday.
 

From: Adam James <ajames@suffolkva.us> 

Sent: Friday, May 9, 2025 1:12 PM

To: Long, Kyle <Kyle.Long@kimley-horn.com>; Ashlie H. Jordan <ahjordan@suffolkva.us>; Thomas E. West

<twest@suffolkva.us>; Bourke, Katy <Katy.Bourke@kimley-horn.com>

Cc: Paul J. Retel <pretel@suffolkva.us>; Kevin Hughes <khughes@suffolkva.us>; Chris D. Cornwell

<ccornwell@suffolkva.us>; Sean Day <sday@suffolkva.us>; Nick Salameda <nsalameda@rockefellergroup.com>; Karl

Morris <karl@mataninc.com>; Matthew A. Sims <msims@suffolkva.us>; Kyle Collins <kcollins@hgi-fire.com>; Tyler

Edwards <tyleredwards@clancytheys.com>; France, Dave <Dave.France@kimley-horn.com>

Subject: RE: Port 460 - Building 2 fire solution

 
Kyle,

 

DPU can be available for the 10am slot on Tuesday.

 

Adam James

Assistant Director of Public Utilities | Direct: 757-514-7065

 

From: Long, Kyle <Kyle.Long@kimley-horn.com> 

Sent: Friday, May 9, 2025 12:59 PM

To: Ashlie H. Jordan <ahjordan@suffolkva.us>; Thomas E. West <twest@suffolkva.us>; Bourke, Katy

<Katy.Bourke@kimley-horn.com>

Cc: Paul J. Retel <pretel@suffolkva.us>; Adam James <ajames@suffolkva.us>; Kevin Hughes <khughes@suffolkva.us>;

Chris D. Cornwell <ccornwell@suffolkva.us>; Sean Day <sday@suffolkva.us>; Nick Salameda

<nsalameda@rockefellergroup.com>; Karl Morris <karl@mataninc.com>; Matthew A. Sims <msims@suffolkva.us>;

Kyle Collins <kcollins@hgi-fire.com>; Tyler Edwards <tyleredwards@clancytheys.com>; France, Dave

<Dave.France@kimley-horn.com>

Subject: RE: Port 460 - Building 2 fire solution

 

Caution: This email originated from a source outside of the City of Suffolk. Do not click on links or open attachments

unless you recognize the sender and you know the content is safe.

City of Suffolk team,
 
We’d like to discuss the implications of this change for Building 2 and moving forward with the remainder
of the Port 460 development.
 
Could you please send your availability for a call Monday or Tuesday? We are generally available any
time except 3:30-4:00 Monday or 10:00-10:30 Tuesday.
 
This requirement would change the current layout with a private combination fire loop which was
previously shared during our meeting on 04/29. We have some concerns with this revision for both the
pending Building 2 resubmittal and for future Port 460 sites. This design item has become critical path for
approvals and to keep construction timelines, so your availability for a virtual call to get final resolution
would be greatly appreciated.
 
Thank you all,
 
Kyle Long, EIT

Kimley-Horn | 4525 Main Street, Suite 1000, Virginia Beach, VA 23462
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Direct: 757-785-4531 |  www.kimley-horn.com

 
Proud to be one of FORTUNE’s 100 Best Companies to Work For 

 
 

From: Ashlie H. Jordan <ahjordan@suffolkva.us> 

Sent: Thursday, May 8, 2025 2:47 PM

To: Thomas E. West <twest@suffolkva.us>; Bourke, Katy <Katy.Bourke@kimley-horn.com>

Cc: Paul J. Retel <pretel@suffolkva.us>; Adam James <ajames@suffolkva.us>; Kevin Hughes <khughes@suffolkva.us>;

Chris D. Cornwell <ccornwell@suffolkva.us>; Long, Kyle <Kyle.Long@kimley-horn.com>; Sean Day

<sday@suffolkva.us>; Nick Salameda <nsalameda@rockefellergroup.com>; Karl Morris <karl@mataninc.com>;

Matthew A. Sims <msims@suffolkva.us>; Kyle Collins <kcollins@hgi-fire.com>; Tyler Edwards

<tyleredwards@clancytheys.com>

Subject: Re: Port 460 - Building 2 fire solution

 
Katy,
 
I am waiting to receive a copy of what version of the ordinance was actually adopted last night to know
what that verbiage looks like. 
 
I can let you know from a quick review of the attached document that the hydrants are still behind the
pump. They shall be solely connected from the city supply. This can be accomplished by the loop
provided, or by each individual hydrant tapping off of the city supply line. That is up to you from our
perspective. 
 
Also, the FDC shall be behind the pump. 
 
 
Thank you, 
 
Ashlie Jordan

Fire Protection Plans Reviewer/Inspector
Fire Marshal's Office
Suffolk Fire & Rescue
300 Kings Fork Road
Suffolk, VA 23434
(757) 514-4541
 

From: Thomas E. West <twest@suffolkva.us>

Sent: Thursday, May 8, 2025 11:24 AM

To: Bourke, Katy <Katy.Bourke@kimley-horn.com>

Cc: Paul J. Retel <pretel@suffolkva.us>; Adam James <ajames@suffolkva.us>; Kevin Hughes <khughes@suffolkva.us>;

Chris D. Cornwell <ccornwell@suffolkva.us>; Long, Kyle <Kyle.Long@kimley-horn.com>; Sean Day

<sday@suffolkva.us>; Nick Salameda <nsalameda@rockefellergroup.com>; Karl Morris <karl@mataninc.com>;

Matthew A. Sims <msims@suffolkva.us>; Kyle Collins <kcollins@hgi-fire.com>; Tyler Edwards

<tyleredwards@clancytheys.com>; Ashlie H. Jordan <ahjordan@suffolkva.us>

Subject: RE: Port 460 - Building 2 fire solution

 
Katy,
 
I’ll interject relative to yesterday’s phone call.
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I believe the code change includes language requiring that all fire hydrant systems will be located off the
municipal water supply unless otherwise approved by the fire official.   
 
DPU understands the intent of this language to require fire hydrants directly connected to the City’s mains.
DPU fully supports the Fire Official’s decisions about hydrants.
 

When we talked April 29th about the proposed arrangement of hydrants on the private fire loop, I raised the
same concern that the hydrants should be directly connected to a City main, not private. Prior to the meeting,
DPU offered a marked up sketch of how public hydrants could be installed to serve Building Two.
 
We are glad to continue to participate in the conversation about fire protection for this development.
 
Thanks,
Ed
 
Ed West, PE
City of Suffolk
Public Utilities
Utility Engineering Manager
(757) 514-7054 office
(757) 617-9019 cell
 

From: Bourke, Katy <Katy.Bourke@kimley-horn.com> 

Sent: Thursday, May 8, 2025 8:28 AM

To: Ashlie H. Jordan <ahjordan@suffolkva.us>; Thomas E. West <twest@suffolkva.us>; Matthew A. Sims

<msims@suffolkva.us>

Cc: Paul J. Retel <pretel@suffolkva.us>; Adam James <ajames@suffolkva.us>; Kevin Hughes <khughes@suffolkva.us>;

Chris D. Cornwell <ccornwell@suffolkva.us>; Long, Kyle <Kyle.Long@kimley-horn.com>; Sean Day

<sday@suffolkva.us>; Nick Salameda <nsalameda@rockefellergroup.com>; Karl Morris <karl@mataninc.com>; Kyle

Collins <kcollins@hgi-fire.com>; Tyler Edwards <tyleredwards@clancytheys.com>

Subject: RE: Port 460 - Building 2 fire solution

 

Caution: This email originated from a source outside of the City of Suffolk. Do not click on links or open attachments

unless you recognize the sender and you know the content is safe.

Good morning Ashlie,
 
I heard that city council adopted the fire code change last night, very exciting! 
 
Are you now able to review the intent of the attached?
 
I talked to Ed yesterday and he said that Utility Dept takes no exceptions to the private fire hydrant loop
downstream of the pump, but said ultimately that it’s Fire Dept’s decision.  Can you please provide us
guidance on if this is acceptable?  It’s the same approach that we discussed on our 4/29 call.
 
Ed, feel free to interject if I misrepresented any of the above.

 
Thank you,
 
Katy Baragar Bourke, P.E.

Kimley-Horn  | 4525 Main Street, Suite 1000, Virginia Beach, VA 23462 

Direct: 757.355.6687 | Main: 757.213.8600
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From: Ashlie H. Jordan <ahjordan@suffolkva.us> 

Sent: Wednesday, May 7, 2025 11:40 AM

To: Bourke, Katy <Katy.Bourke@kimley-horn.com>; Thomas E. West <twest@suffolkva.us>; Matthew A. Sims

<msims@suffolkva.us>

Cc: Paul J. Retel <pretel@suffolkva.us>; Adam James <ajames@suffolkva.us>; Kevin Hughes <khughes@suffolkva.us>;

Chris D. Cornwell <ccornwell@suffolkva.us>; Long, Kyle <Kyle.Long@kimley-horn.com>; Sean Day

<sday@suffolkva.us>; Nick Salameda <nsalameda@rockefellergroup.com>; Karl Morris <karl@mataninc.com>; Kyle

Collins <kcollins@hgi-fire.com>; Tyler Edwards <tyleredwards@clancytheys.com>

Subject: Re: Port 460 - Building 2 fire solution

 
Good Morning, 
 
Fire cannot comment on any future submittals until after City Council today, that are related to fire code
requirements due to the pending possible changes in place as we do not want to make any
assumptions. 
 
We can happily can circle back to this conversation tomorrow in regards to building 2. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Ashlie Jordan

Fire Protection Plans Reviewer/Inspector
Fire Marshal's Office
Suffolk Fire & Rescue
300 Kings Fork Road
Suffolk, VA 23434
(757) 514-4541
 

From: Bourke, Katy <Katy.Bourke@kimley-horn.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 7, 2025 11:27 AM

To: Thomas E. West <twest@suffolkva.us>; Ashlie H. Jordan <ahjordan@suffolkva.us>; Matthew A. Sims

<msims@suffolkva.us>

Cc: Paul J. Retel <pretel@suffolkva.us>; Adam James <ajames@suffolkva.us>; Kevin Hughes <khughes@suffolkva.us>;

Chris D. Cornwell <ccornwell@suffolkva.us>; Long, Kyle <Kyle.Long@kimley-horn.com>; Sean Day

<sday@suffolkva.us>; Nick Salameda <nsalameda@rockefellergroup.com>; Karl Morris <karl@mataninc.com>; Kyle

Collins <kcollins@hgi-fire.com>; Tyler Edwards <tyleredwards@clancytheys.com>

Subject: Port 460 - Building 2 fire solution

 

Caution: This email originated from a source outside of the City of Suffolk. Do not click on links or open attachments

unless you recognize the sender and you know the content is safe.

Hi all,
 
Thank you again for the time to meet on 4/29 to discuss the fire solutions for Port 460 Buildings 1 and 2. 
 
Building 1 field change has been submitted to Utility Dept and Fire Dept and we are anxiously awaiting your
review of that plan.  Please let us know if you have any questions or concerns.
 
For Building 2, we are awaiting City Council’s determination on the code change tonight.  If the change is

adopted we plan to resubmit Building 2 for 5th site plan review on Thursday 5/8.  However, before
submitting and waiting 1 month for review feedback, we wanted to get each department’s buyoff on

mailto:ahjordan@suffolkva.us
mailto:Katy.Bourke@kimley-horn.com
mailto:twest@suffolkva.us
mailto:msims@suffolkva.us
mailto:pretel@suffolkva.us
mailto:ajames@suffolkva.us
mailto:khughes@suffolkva.us
mailto:ccornwell@suffolkva.us
mailto:Kyle.Long@kimley-horn.com
mailto:sday@suffolkva.us
mailto:nsalameda@rockefellergroup.com
mailto:karl@mataninc.com
mailto:kcollins@hgi-fire.com
mailto:tyleredwards@clancytheys.com
mailto:Katy.Bourke@kimley-horn.com
mailto:twest@suffolkva.us
mailto:ahjordan@suffolkva.us
mailto:msims@suffolkva.us
mailto:pretel@suffolkva.us
mailto:ajames@suffolkva.us
mailto:khughes@suffolkva.us
mailto:ccornwell@suffolkva.us
mailto:Kyle.Long@kimley-horn.com
mailto:sday@suffolkva.us
mailto:nsalameda@rockefellergroup.com
mailto:karl@mataninc.com
mailto:kcollins@hgi-fire.com
mailto:tyleredwards@clancytheys.com


the fire solution (assuming the code does change tomorrow).
 
Ed, can you please confirm on behalf of Utility Dept that the attached approach is acceptable?

Ashlie, can you please confirm on behalf of Fire Dept?

Matt, can you please confirm on behalf of Building Dept?

 
Summary of changes:

1.     Water tank is removed.  The fire meter is also removed as a result.

2.     There is only 1 water tap to the site (the northern domestic connection has been removed)

3.     The domestic service has been relocated to the southern side of the building.  The domestic meter
and backflow have been updated accordingly.

4.     The fire main connects to the sprinkler fire room/pump, which supplies the sprinkler and private fire
hydrant loop. 

a.      The fire hydrant loop is downstream of the fire pump and is all private

b.     The sprinkler system is piped internal to the building

5.     The FDC is located in the southwest corner of the site and connects to the private fire hydrant loop,
which is downstream of the pump.  It has a proposed check valve between the FDC and fire hydrant
loop.

 
Thank you,
 
Katy Baragar Bourke, P.E.

Kimley-Horn  | 4525 Main Street, Suite 1000, Virginia Beach, VA 23462 

Direct: 757.355.6687 | Main: 757.213.8600
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